
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Schools Forum 
 
 
Date: Monday, 12 June 2023 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: To be held virtually over Zoom 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Schools Forum 
 
Secondary Sector Headteachers (1) Lee Ormsby 
Primary Sector Headteachers (4) Mike Cooke, Hatim Kapacee, Saeeda Ishaq, Gavin 
Shortall 
Primary Sector Governors (3) Tony Daly, Philip Geldard, Lolita Hall, Angela 
Stansfield, Iram Cheema 
Special School Headteachers (1) Alan Braven 
Special School Governor (1) Walid Omara 
Academy Representative (7) Joseph Brownridge, Helen Child, Andy Park, Joshua 
Rowe, Edward Vitalis, Karl Harrison, Jill Usher 
Pupil Referral Unit Representative (1) Colin Harvey-Rigby 
Nursery School Representative (1) Amy Davenport 
Non-School Members (5) Councillor Reid, Cath Baggaley, John Morgan, Antonio de 
Paola, Isabelle Qamar 

Public Document Pack



Schools Forum 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda 
 

 

 
3.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting 
held on 16 January 2023.  
  
 

5 - 8 

 
4.   March Report Feedback - Budget 2023/24 Update 

The report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Education and 
Schools is enclosed. 
 

9 - 16 

 
5.   Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and School Balances 

2022/23 Outturn 
The report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and 
Schools is enclosed. 
 

17 - 28 

 
6.   Outcome of the National Funding Formula (NFF) 

Consultation 
The report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Schools and 
Education is enclosed. 
 

29 - 36 

 
7.   Forward Plan - Academic Year 2023/24 

The report of the Directorate Finance Lead - Children’s and 
Schools is enclosed. 
[...]
lk), 
Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Manchester Schools Forum 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2023 
 
Present: Andy Park, Anne Summerfield, Katherine Grayson, Mike Cooke, Edward 
Vitalis, Cathryn Baggaley, Alan Braven, Joseph Brownridge, Amy Davenport, 
Amanda Corcoran, Saeeda Ishaq, Tony Daly, Paul Greenwood, Hatim Kapacee, 
Vandhna Kohli, Cllr Reid. 
 
New Members: Lee Ormsby and Isabelle Qamar 
 
Also Present: Ruby Qaimkhani (MMU observer) 
 
Apologies: Helen Child, John Morgan, Gavin Shortall, Andrew Burton and Antonio 
de Paola 
 
SF/23/01 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2022 were submitted for 
consideration as a correct record. It was noted that the new potential school milk 
provider was not a non-profit organisation, as previously thought. This information 
was circulated to the Forum by the Directorate Finance Lead – Education and 
Schools following the meeting held on 14 November 2022. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2022 as a correct record, 
subject to the above amendment.  
 
SF/23/02 Consultation outcome – Updates to Scheme for Financing Schools 

(Excessive balance mechanism) 
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Education and 
Schools which sought comment and approval of Maintained School Forum members 
for the revision of the Scheme for Financing Schools. The Scheme sets out the 
principles underlying the funding of schools, and the basis for the financial 
relationship between maintained schools in Manchester and the Council.  
 
The proposed two revisions are local changes to ensure the Scheme for Financing 
Schools reflects current practices and ways of working. The changes include an 
update to the excessive balance control mechanism (following the review reported to 
School Forum on 14 November 2022) and the provision of quarterly financial 
information. A Schools’ consultation opened on 5 December 2
[...]
dget forecast with underlying assumptions on which financial plans are 
based on (Scheme Ref: 2.1.1). 
 
Q2. The Council to clawback balances above the allowable threshold that have 
been held for more than 2 years. Subject to appeals process. (Scheme Ref: 
4.2). Proposed that this change applies to balances as of the 31 March 2024. 
 
There was no forthcoming comments and the Chair proceeded to the vote of 
maintained school representatives on the proposals. 6 representatives were present 
and all 6 agreed to the proposals. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the following: 

• School’s quarterly budget monitoring reports to include the updated three-year 
budget forecast with underlying assumptions on which financial plans are 
based on (Scheme Ref: 2.1.1). 

• The Council to clawback balances above the allowable threshold that have 
been held for more than 2 years, subject to the appeals process. (Scheme 
Ref: 4.2). This change applies to balances as of the 31 March 2024. 

 
SF/23/03 Dedicated Schools Grant 2023/24 
 
The Forum considered a report of the Head of Finance – Children’s and Schools 
which covered the dedicated school grant 2023/24 settlement, outlining the allocation 
across individual school budgets and the Council’s retained schools’ budget. 
 
Key points to note were as follows: 

Page 6

Item 3



 
 

• DSG had increased by £38m 

• Additional schools funding of £22m: Mainstream Schools receive £17m and 
the High Needs Block £5m. 

 
All School Forum members were asked to provide a view and comment on:  
 

• All Manchester primary and secondary schools should receive a per pupil 
increase between 0.5% minimum and up to 3.2% on pupil-led funding. 

• Manchester did not intend to propose a 0.5% transfer from the school block to 
the high needs block in 2023/24. 

• Special schools banded funding to increase by 6.5%, to incorporate Teacher’s 
Pay Grant and Teachers’ Pension Employer Contribution Grant. 

• Early year two-year-old base rate increase by 6p, 
[...]
 and comment on: 

• The outcome of the early years’ consultation on the new quality supplement to 
the 3-and 4-year-old funding formula for 2023/24  

• A review on the early years’ quality supplement, including what/if criteria 
should be used to determine quality from April 2024. 

• Schools block funding allocation relating to impact of inflation on the two PFI 
schools. 

 
The following comments was received: 

a. I am happy to support the increase for the PFI schools  
b. Thank you for the report and the summary in the main body of the email. All 

looks fine. 
c. I wish to highlight comments made on the consultation that the contribution 

made by early years settings is still being overlooked and unless some decent 
funding is provided, they will not be able to remain sustainable. This will have 
a negative impact on school such as less children ready for school in nursery 
& reception, children/families not accessing early intervention (SEND children, 
children on the WellComm and Children in Needs) and children coming to 
school without relevant assessment such as EHCP or EHA. 

 
Outcome 
 
The report included the results of the Early Year consultation (appendix one, para.2), 
given that 71% the respondents agreed for a review on the early years’ quality 
supplement, including what/if criteria should be used to determine quality from April 
2024, that a working group is set up to carry out this review.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Item 4



APPENDIX ONE: Report to School Forum 12 March 2023: 
 
 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution  

 
Report to: Schools Forum 
   
Subject: Budget 2023/24 Update 
 
Report of: Directorate Finance Lead – Education and Schools 
 
 
Summary 
January 2023 School Forum’s agenda provided Dedicated Schools Grant - 2023/24 
budget, agenda item 5. This report provides updates on: 

• outcome of the early years’ consultation 
• impact of inflation on the two Private Finance Initiatives (PFI) schools. 

 
Early Years 
In January 2023 the Council opened a consultation for all Manchester early years 
providers on the change of adding a new quality supplement to eligible setting as 
from April 2023.  
 
Schools Block 
At the time of presenting the Schools Budget to January’s Schools Forum the impact 
of inflation on the two Private Finance Initiative (PFI) schools was not fully 
understood. This report provides an update on the inflationary impact on the PFI 
schools. 
 
Recommendations 
Schools Forum Members are asked to provide a view and comment on: 

• The outcome of the early years’ consultation on the new quality supplement to 
the 3-and 4-year-old funding formula for 2023/24  

• A review on the early years’ quality supplement, including what criteria should 
be used to determine quality from April 2024. 

• Schools block funding allocation relating to impact of inflation on the two PFI 
schools. 

 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Anne Summerfield 
Position: Directorate Lead Education and Schools Finance  
Telephone: 0161 234 1463 
E-mail: anne.summerfield@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Matthew Hoeksma 
Position: Principal Finance Manager - Schools 

Page 10

Item 4



Telephone: 0161 219 6447 
E-mail: matthew.hoeksma@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Katherine Grayson 
Position: Senior Finance Manager – Early Years 
Telephone: 0161 234 4514 
E-mail: katherine.grayson@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
Previous Reports: 
 
16 January 2023 Agenda Item 5: Dedicated Schools Grant 2023/24 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 11

Item 4



1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The budget 2023/24 presented to School Forum January 2023 included the 

details of the proposed 
[...]
hool block funding 2023/24 is £504.27m, of which over 99% is 

passed onto schools. Individual schools funding is based on pupil numbers and 
their characteristics, such as whether pupils are eligible for free school meals 
plus premises related characteristics. Pupil related and other funding within 
most of the local formula allocation has been increased by 3.25%, the only 
significant change is the funding allocated to schools that are subject to Private 
Finance Initiative (PFI).  

  
3.2 Manchester has two PFI schools, where buildings for the schools have been 

procured and facilities managed under the scheme. Under the scheme, 
responsibility for building and managing infrastructures and services has 
transferred to a private consortium, including banks, financiers, and a 

Page 14

Item 4



construction company.  Payments for the building and facilities are uplifted year 
on year in line with inflation, due to the significant increase in the rate of inflation 
the costs associated with PFI charges have increased more than expected, the 
overall impact of this is £331k on the schools funding block. This does not 
impact on schools’ allocation based on the local funding formula as agreed at 
School Forum January 2023. 

 
3.3 By including the increase in 2023/24 additional grant will be received 2024/25 

onwards.  The Council could not foresee the impact of inflation in time for 2023/24 
budget setting at Local Authority level and has funded the increased additional 
costs from the Growth Fund. 

 
4.     Conclusion and Recommendations 
 
        Schools Forum Members are asked to provide a view and comment on: 

• The outcome of the early years’ consultation on the new quality supplement to 
the 3-and 4-year-old funding formula for 2023/24  

• A review on the early years’ quality supplement, including what/if criteria 
should be used to determine quality from April 2024. 

• Schools block funding allocation relating to impact of inflation on the two PFI 
schools. 

 
 

Page 15

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution  

 
Report to: Schools Forum 
   
Subject: Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and School Balances 2022/23 – 

Outturn Report 
 
Report of:  Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and Schools 
 
 
Summary 
The provisional outturn for Manchester maintained schools is an overall surplus of 
£16.180m, which is a decrease of £3.324m (of which c.£320k relates to two schools that 
have since academised) in the total Schools Balances (Revenue & Capital) held compared 
to 2021/22. The final position on the centrally retained element of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) is £1.417m deficit. 
 
This report summarises the: 

● Outturn position on school balances as at 31 March 2023. 
● Final outturn position on the centrally retained DSG.  

 
Recommendations 
All Schools Forum members are asked to note and comment on: 
 

● Maintained school balances, £16.180m as at 2022/23. 
● The cumulative centrally retained DSG deficit balance £1.417m carried forward into 

2023/24. 
● Update on the high needs block (NHB) recovery plan, and a detailed report to be 

presented to School Forum July 2023. 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
Name: Anne Summerfield 
Position: Directorate Finance Lead 
Telephone: 0161 234 1463 
E-mail: anne.summerfield@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Matthew Hoeksma  
Position: Principal Finance Manager Schools 
Telephone: 0161 219 6447 
E-mail: matthew.hoeksma@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and have 
been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents are 
available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy, please 
contact one of the contact officers above. 
 

Page 17

Item 5



 

Supporting Reports: 
 
17th January 2022 School Forum Agenda Item 5: Dedicated Schools Grant 2022/23 

19th September 2022 School Forum Agenda Item 4:High Needs Block Recovery Plan  

16th January 2023 School Forum Agenda Item 5: Dedicated Schools Grant 2023/24 
 
  

Page 18

Item 5



 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to state and explain the provisional position of the 

2022/23 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) in respect of schools and the Council. The 
final position will be confirmed once the Council’s audited accounts have been 
completed. The 2022/23 DSG allocation after recoupment for academies and high 
needs was £343.93m, of which £323.81m (94%) was delegated to schools, £18.77m 
(6%) was retained centrally by the Council and £1.350m earmarked towards DSG 
recovery. 

 
2. Provisional Outturn Position for Schools  
 
2.1 The provisional outturn position for maintained schools is an overall surplus of 

£16.180m, a decrease of £3.324m in the total balances held compared to 2021/22 
(of which c.£320k relates to two schools that have since academised). At period 9 
December 2022, schools projected 2022/23 outturn with an overall surplus position 
of £10.489m. The actual current position of £16.180m is 54% better than that 
estimate. 
 

2.2 Nursery balances have dropped significantly by 199%, primary and secondary 
balances have dropped by 22% and 12.7% respectively, compared to 2021/22 
balances. Conversely special school balances have increased by 6.7%. There have 
been two primary schools: Lilly Lane and St Kentigerns which converted to academy 
status in 2022/23, reducing primary school balances by c.£320k. 
  

2.3 Table one below displays total schools’ balances by sector. Key movements since 
last financial year 2021/22, are: 
➢ Primary sector balances have decreased by £3.234m. The largest decrease was 

£206k and conversely the highest increase was £94k. 
➢ Special school’s balances have increased by £247k. Special schools increase is 

accounted for by six out of the twelve special schools, of which one of the six 
special sc
[...]
ases at a similar level to 2022/23 in 2023/34 and no recovery savings 
are made. 

 
 Table 7 Overspend in HNB 2022/23 and Projected Overspend 2023/24 

 
Four Main 
Areas of  

Overspend 

 
2022/23 
Spend 

 
 
 

£'000 

 
2022/23 

Overspend 
 

 
 

£'000 

% 
Incr. 

2021/22 
to 

2022/23 

 
2023/24 
Budget  

 
 
 

£'000 

% 
Budget 

Incr. 
2023/24 

to 
2022/23 

 
2023/24 

Projection  
(Based on 

incr.2022/23) 
 

£'000 

 
2023/24 
Shortfall 
 (If same                      
levels of 

incr.)  
£'000 

EHCP 17,404 1,074 27% 20,094 23% 22,116 2,022 
Post 16 12,609 2,068 21% 14,629 39% 15,205 576 
Education 
ISP 

12,119 1,545 19% 12163 15% 14,456 2,293 

Inter 
Authority 

3,012 594 15% 2,666 10% 3,465 799 

Total 45,144 5,281 22% 49,552 24% 55,242 5,690 
 
4.3 The work required to secure a balanced budget and particularly to reduce the sharp 

increase in EHCP, continues to grow. Work to strengthen SEN support and 
prevention of needs escalating will need time to develop and embed before the 
desired impact on EHCP requests. The steering group is working on a detailed DSG 
management plan and strategies to aid with HNB recovery and will bring an update 
to Schools Forum July 2023. 

 

Page 23

Item 5



 

5. Recommendations 
 
 All Schools Forum members are asked to note and comment on: 

● Maintained school balances, £16.180m as at 2022/23. 
● The cumulative centrally retained DSG deficit balance £1.417m carried forward into 

2023/24. 
● Update on the high needs block (NHB) recovery plan, and a detailed report to be 

presented to School Forum July 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24

Item 5



 

Appendix One: Individual School’s Revenue & Capital Balances as at 31st March 2023 
 

Schools Balances as at 31 March 2023 

REVENUE CAPITAL TOTAL DfE No Type School 

£ £ £ 
Nursery           
1008 CY Collyhurst Nursery  -190,910 15,469 -175,440 
1007 CY Martenscroft Nursery   4,361 0 4,36
[...]
's Catholic   21,242 0 21,242 
3325 VA St Philip's    205,150 0 205,150 
3482 VA St Richard's    13,378 23,757 37,135 

3034 VC 
St Wilfrid's (Newton 
Heath) 133,963 17,967 151,930 

3469 VA St Wilfrid's    (Hulme) 73,004 0 73,004 
3472 VA St Willibrord's    57,747 0 57,747 
3507 VA The Divine Mercy    25,080 33,200 58,280 
2278 CY Varna Street   246,057 25,351 271,408 
89    Total 9,249,425 1,091,696 10,341,121 
Secondary           
4271 CY Abraham Moss High  472,825 39,195 512,019 
4753 VA Loreto High  121,235 0 121,235 
4761 VA Our Lady’s High  292,042 58,086 350,128 
4770 VA St Peter’s High  410,334 0 410,334 
4768 VA The Barlow High   280,100 29,066 309,167 
5   Secondary Total 1,576,537 126,346 1,702,883 
Special           
7749 CY Ashgate   12,374 17,987 30,360 
7023 CY Camberwell Park  246,589 90,698 337,287 
7029 CY Lancastrian  355,450 13,301 368,751 
7007 CY Manchester Hospital  514,332 19,580 533,911 
7042 CY Meade Hill  164,183 2,256 166,439 
7061 CY North Ridge High  209,486 32,769 242,255 
7047 CY Rodney House  239,833 8,499 248,332 
7056 CY Southern Cross  557,068 0 557,068 
7041 CY The Birches 7,748 24,921 32,669 
7959 CY Castlefield Campus 381,524 3,005 384,529 
1102 CY Bridglea PRU 218,919 19,025 237,945 
1105 CY Secondary PRU  1,163,778 3,782 1,167,560 
12   Special Total 4,071,283 235,822 4,307,105 
108   Total All School 14,710,697 1,469,333 16,180,030 

Page 27

Item 5



 

 

Page 28

Item 5



 

 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Schools Forum 
   
Subject: Outcome of the National Funding Formula (NFF) Consultation: 

Implementing the Direct NFF 
 
Report of: Directorate Finance Lead – Schools and Education 
 
 
Summary  
 
Department for Education (DfE) in June 2022 launched the second stage of the 
National Funding Formula (NFF) consultation - Implementing the direct NFF, as 
reported to School Forum July 2022. The direct NFF is developing a single national 
funding formula system to direct funds to schools, moving away from local  
funding formulas (LFF) for primary and secondary schools to a direct formula from  
the DfE. This consultation looked at some of the more technical aspects of how the  
direct NFF can be implemented .  
 
The consultation closed 9th September 2022, the government's response: 
Implementing the Direct NFF was published April 2023. This report looks at the 
outcome and the next steps toward the direct NFF. There are changes that will be 
implemented from 2024/25, regarding growth fund and split sites and longer-term 
changes to be phased in leading to the full implementation of the direct NFF. 
 
Recommendations 
 
School Forum members are asked to note and comment on: 
The government's response: Implementing the Direct NFF published April 2023, and 
the next steps toward the direct NFF. 

In the short-term local impact will be: 
• Changes to the way growth fund is allocated to schools that are growing. 
• Consideration will need to be given to whether there is need to develop a local 

falling rolls fund. 
• Change to split site criteria is not expected to adversely impact the four 

Manchester split site schools.  
 

In the longer-term, the reforms planned are: 
• Transfer of Funding to High Needs Block (HNB), local authorities will need 

Sectary of State approval. 
• Indicative SEND budget to be set nationally. 
• Exceptional circumstances criteria to be limited to certain categories.  
• Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) to be simplified to a pure pupil-led per 

pupil. 
• Providing funding information to schools, by developing a calculator tool.  

 
 
 

Page 29

Item 6

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fconsult.education.gov.uk%2Ffunding-policy-unit%2Fimplementing-the-direct-national-funding-formula%2F&data=05%7C01%7Canne.summerfield%40manchester.gov.uk%7C7aaed0265ccd4de60a1d08da48a6364f%7Cb0ce7d5e81cd47fb94f7276c626b7b09%7C0%7C0%7C637902175948028060%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2l
[...]
t the four 

Manchester split site schools.  
 

In the longer-term, the reforms planned are: 
• Transfer of Funding to High Needs Block (HNB), Local authorities will need 

Sectary of State approval. 
• Indicative SEND budget to be set nationally. 
• Exceptional circumstances criteria to be limited to certain categories.  
• Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) to be simplified to a pure pupil-led per 

pupil. 
• Providing funding information to schools, by developing a calculator tool.  

Page 34

Item 6



 

 

Appendix One: Summary of the Direct NFF next steps   
 
Next Steps to Direct National Funding Formula (NFF) 2024/252 

Change 
Future 
Change 

Growth Fund – Minimum funding criteria 
(Rate and criteria to be finalised) 
 

Y  

Growth Fund – Allocation Methodology 
(Takes account of growth & falling rolls) 
 

Y  

Growth Fund – Falling Rolls 
(Removal that school must be “Good” or “Outstanding to be 
eligible) 
 

Y  

Growth Fund – Repurposing of School Places 
(Support SEND) 
 

Y  

Split Sites Funding National Formula 
(Capped at 60% of the NFF lump sum) 
 

Y  

Transfer of Funding to High Needs Block (HNB) 
(Local authorities will need Sectary of State approval) 
 

 Y 

Indicative Special Education Needs & Disabilities (SEND) 
Budget 
(National formula to be agreed) 
 

 Y 

Exceptional Circumstances 
(Restrict the circumstances that are eligible)  
 

 Y 

Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) 
(Simplified to a pure pupil-led per pupil) 
 

 Y 

Annual funding cycle – providing information to schools 
(Developing a calculator tool for schools) 
 

 Y 

 

Page 35

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution  

 
Report to: Schools Forum 
   
Subject: Forward Plan 2023/24 
 
Report of: Directorate Finance Lead - Children’s and Schools 
 
 
Summary 
 
Forward plan of Schools Forum business for the forthcoming academic year. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members of Schools Forum are asked to note the report.
[...]
Manager - Schools
	Telephone: 0161 219 6447
	E-mail: matthew.hoeksma@manchester.gov.uk
	Name: Katherine Grayson
	Position: Senior Finance Manager – Early Years
	Telephone: 0161 234 4514
	E-mail: katherine.grayson@manchester.gov.uk

	5 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and School Balances 2022/23 Outturn
	6 Outcome of the National Funding Formula (NFF) Consultation
	Manchester City Council
	Report for Resolution
	Report to:	Schools Forum
	Subject:	Outcome of the National Funding Formula (NFF) Consultation: Implementing the Direct NFF
	Report of:	Directorate Finance Lead – Schools and Education
	Summary
	The consultation closed 9th September 2022, the government's response: Implementing the Direct NFF was published April 2023. This report looks at the outcome and the next steps toward the direct NFF. There are changes that will be implemented from 2024/25, regarding growth fund and split sites and longer-term changes to be phased in leading to the full implementation of the direct NFF.
	Recommendations
	School Forum members are asked to note and comment on:
	The government's response: Implementing the Direct NFF published April 2023, and the next steps toward the direct NFF.
	In the short-term local impact will be:
		Changes to the way growth fund is allocated to schools that are growing.
		Consideration will need to be given to whether there is need to develop a local falling rolls fund.
		Change to split site criteria is not expected to adversely impact the four Manchester split site schools.
	In the longer-term, the reforms planned are:
		Transfer of Funding to High Needs Block (HNB), local authorities will need Sectary of State approval.
		Indicative SEND budget to be set nationally.
		Exceptional circumstances criteria to be limited to certain categories.
		Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) to be simplified to a pure pupil-led per pupil.
		Providing funding information to schools, by developing a calculator tool.
	Contact Officers:
	Name: Matthew Hoeksma
	Posit
[...]
ycle – providing information to schools.
	4.	Conclusion and Recommendations
	4.1	School Forum members are asked to note and comment on:
	The government's response: Implementing the Direct NFF published April 2023, and the next steps toward the direct NFF.
	In the short-term local impact will be:
		Changes to the way growth fund is allocated to schools that are growing.
		Consideration will need to be given to whether there is need to develop a local falling rolls fund.
		Change to split site criteria is not expected to adversely impact the four Manchester split site schools.
	In the longer-term, the reforms planned are:
		Transfer of Funding to High Needs Block (HNB), Local authorities will need Sectary of State approval.
		Indicative SEND budget to be set nationally.
		Exceptional circumstances criteria to be limited to certain categories.
		Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) to be simplified to a pure pupil-led per pupil.
		Providing funding information to schools, by developing a calculator tool.
	Appendix One: Summary of the Direct NFF next steps

	7 Forward Plan - Academic Year 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  12 June 2023 

Schools Forum 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 12 June 2023 
 
Present: Andy Park, Anne Summerfield, Amanda Corcoran, Gavin Shortall, Paul 
Greenwood, Mike Cooke, Edward Vitalis, Angela Stansfield, Matthew Hoeksma, 
Colin Ribgy, Karl Harrison, Alan Braven, Amy Davenport, Antonio de Paola, Saeeda 
Ishaq, Tony Daly, Hatim Kapacee, Lee Ormsby, Joseph Brownridge, Joshua Rowe 
 
Apologies: Cathryn Baggaley, John Morgan, Helen Child, Cllr Reid  
 
SF/23/4. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2023 were submitted for 
consideration as a correct record. 
  
Decision 
  
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2023 as a correct record. 
  
SF/23/5. March Report Feedback - Budget 2023/24 Update  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Education and 
Schools which had been previously circulated to Forum on Monday 13 March 2023. 
The report had asked members to provide a view and comment on: 

         The outcome of the early years’ consultation on the new quality supplement 
to the 3-and 4-year-old funding formula for 2023/24  

         A review on the early years’ quality supplement, including what/if criteria 
should be used to determine quality from April 2024. 

         Schools block funding allocation relating to impact of inflation on the two PFI 
schools. 

  
The following comments were then received via email: 

          I am happy to support the increase for the PFI schools  
         Thank you for the report and the summary in the main body of the email. All 

looks fine. 
         I wish to highlight comments made on the consultation that the contribution 

made by early years settings is still being overlooked and unless some 
decent funding is provided, they will not be able to remain sustainable. This 
will have a negative impact on school such as less children ready for school 
in nursery & reception, children/families not accessing early intervention 
(SEND children, children on the WellComm and Children in Needs) and 
children coming to school without relevant assessment such as EHCP or 
EHA. 

  
The outcome of the report was that 71% of respondents agreed for a review on the 
early years’ quality supplement, including what/if criteria should be used to determine 
quality from April 2024, so a working group was set up to carry out this review. Mike 
Cooke, Angela Stansfield, Saeeda Ishaq and Amy Davenport all volunteered to be 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  12 June 2023 

part of the working group. Anne Summerfield was asked to contact PVI 
representatives for their support on the working group. 
  
Clarity was sought by members on whether any modelling had been completed to 
ensure that schools are covered should inflation continue to rise. Members were 
informed that the impact on the growth fund was an issue for the Local Authority and 
would have no impact on the Dedicated Schools Grant, schools block.  
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
 
SF/23/6. Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and School Balances 2022/23 

Outturn  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools which explained the provisional position of the 2022/23 Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) in respect of schools and the Council. The final position was to be 
confirmed once the Council’s audited accounts had been completed. The provisional 
outturn for Manchester maintained schools was an overall surplus of £16.180m, 
which was a decrease of £3.324m (of which c.£320k relates to two schools that have 
since academised) in the total Schools Balances (Revenue & Capital) held compared 
to 2021/22. The final position on the centrally retained element of the Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) was a £1.417m deficit. The 2022/23 DSG allocation after 
recoupment for academies and high needs was £343.93m, of which £323.81m (94%) 
was delegated to schools, and £18.77m (6%) was retained centrally by the Council 
and £1.350m earmarked towards DSG recovery. 
  
Members were asked to note and comment on: 

●         Maintained school balances, £16.180m as at 2022/23. 
●       The cumulative centrally retained DSG deficit balance £1.417m carried 

forward into 2023/24. 
●         Update on the high needs block (NHB) recovery plan, and a detailed report to 

be presented to School Forum July 2023. 
  
Clarity was sought on what was causing the 12 Primary Schools listed in the report 
having low balances. It was noted that the next step was a review into this, but that it 
could have been an indication of low nursery numbers and falling primary numbers. 
The local authority offers an SRMA service, which is a free service that provides a 
report for schools to take an independent look at their balances. 
  
A member noted that the struggle to recruit staff into special schools had contributed 
to an increased surplus in that area. The Analysis of Reserves form provided was 
noted as difficult to complete as there was no section to discuss staffing problems. It 
was accepted that this form needed reviewing, and a discussion about that could be 
had outside Forum. 
  
A member queried the impact on revenue balances year on year. A separate analysis 
would need to be completed for that.  
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  12 June 2023 

A member also questioned if schools in significant deficit were receiving support from 
the local authority. It was confirmed that they were. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
  
SF/23/7. Outcome of the National Funding Formula (NFF) Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Schools and 
Education that provided an update on the Outcome of the National Funding Formula 
consultation. The Department for Education launched the second stage of the NFF 
consultation – Implementing the direct NFF, in June 2022 as reported to Schools 
Forum in July 2022. The direct NFF was developing a single national funding formula 
system to direct funds to schools, moving away from local funding formulas. The 
consultation investigated some of the more technical aspects of how the direct NFF 
could be implemented. 
  
Consultation closed on 9 September 2022 and the government’s response 
(Implementing the Direct NFF) was published in April 2023. The report to Forum 
looked at the outcome and the next steps towards the direct NFF. There was 
changes to be implemented from 2024/25 regarding the growth fund and split site, 
and longer term changes were to be phased in leading to the full implementation of 
the direct NFF. 
  
Members were asked to note and comment on: 

         The Government’s response, Implementing the Direct NFF, and the next 
steps towards the direct NFF. 

In the short-term, local impact will be: 
         Changes to the way the growth fund is allocated to schools that are growing. 
         Consideration to be given to whether there is a need to develop a local falling 

rolls fund. 
         Changes to split site criteria was not expected to adversely impact the four 

Manchester split site schools. 
  
In the longer-term, the reforms planned were: 

         Transfer of funding to the High Needs Block would need Secretary of State 
approval. 

         Indicative SEND budget would be set national. 
         Exceptional circumstances criteria to be limited to certain categories. 
         Minimum Funding Guarantee to be simplified to a pure pupil-led per pupil. 
         Providing funding information to schools, by developing a calculator tool. 

  
A member raised a concern relating to the transfer of funding to the High Needs 
Block from school budgets. It was noted this would not happen without a full 
consultation. The minimum funding guarantee would be national and not local. The 
local authority was working on mitigating the impact to ensure that transfers to the 
high needs block were not required. 
  
Decision 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  12 June 2023 

  
To note the report. 
  
SF/23/8. Forward Plan - Academic Year 2023/24  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and 
Schools that outlined the forward plan of Schools Forum business for the following 
academic year, 2023/24. The only change for the plan was the removal of the May 
2024 meeting. 
  
A query was raised on whether the Forum continued to meet its Terms of Reference. 
It was confirmed that it was. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
  
 
 
 


